
England Senior & Under 20 Combined Events Championships

Bedford :: 29-30 May 2021 U20W Heptathlon

Area

Rank Bib Perf Points Cum. Rank Perf Points Cum. Rank Perf Points Cum. Rank Perf Points Cum. Rank

1 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club N 13.78 1,010 1,010 1 1.74 903 1,913 1 12.61 702 2,615 1 24.91 895 3,510 1

2 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC M 14.88 858 858 6 1.71 867 1,725 3 11.40 621 2,346 3 25.34 856 3,202 2

3 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath M 14.39 924 924 2 1.62 759 1,683 4 9.72 511 2,194 5 25.84 811 3,005 4

4 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club N 15.03 838 838 8 1.77 941 1,779 2 10.69 575 2,354 2 26.68 739 3,093 3

5 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers 14.47 913 913 3 1.59 724 1,637 6 9.77 514 2,151 6 26.35 767 2,918 6

6 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers M 15.39 791 791 12 1.71 867 1,658 5 11.61 635 2,293 4 27.32 685 2,978 5

7 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers M 15.04 836 836 10 1.56 689 1,525 12 11.00 595 2,120 8 25.99 798 2,918 6

8 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 14.56 901 901 4 1.53 655 1,556 9 9.36 488 2,044 11 27.04 708 2,752 11

9 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC 15.06 834 834 11 1.62 759 1,593 8 8.81 452 2,045 10 26.04 794 2,839 9

10 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers M 15.03 838 838 8 1.62 759 1,597 7 10.37 554 2,151 6 27.02 710 2,861 8

11 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC 16.10 702 702 15 1.53 655 1,357 15 8.73 447 1,804 14 26.52 752 2,556 14

12 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC 14.96 847 847 7 1.56 689 1,536 10 8.82 452 1,988 12 27.93 636 2,624 12

13 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club 15.63 760 760 14 1.56 689 1,449 13 9.41 491 1,940 13 27.36 682 2,622 13

14 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers N 15.55 770 770 13 1.47 588 1,358 14 8.33 421 1,779 15 28.57 587 2,366 15

15 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H 17.02 594 594 16 1.50 621 1,215 17 8.46 429 1,644 16 28.17 617 2,261 18

16 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers N 14.74 876 876 5 1.53 655 1,531 11 9.86 520 2,051 9 26.34 768 2,819 10

17 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC M 17.69 521 521 18 1.44 555 1,076 19 8.20 412 1,488 20 26.60 745 2,233 19

18 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet 17.79 510 510 19 1.56 689 1,199 18 8.70 445 1,644 16 27.97 633 2,277 17

19 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC 19.32 361 361 22 1.50 621 982 20 10.13 538 1,520 19 27.43 676 2,196 20

20 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring 19.01 389 389 21 1.41 523 912 22 9.83 518 1,430 21 28.40 600 2,030 21

21 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring 18.99 391 391 20 1.44 555 946 21 8.30 419 1,365 22 29.66 506 1,871 22

90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC N 17.25 569 569 17 1.53 655 1,224 16 7.81 387 1,611 18 27.46 674 2,285 16

69 Alexia BENNETT CORDY Tipton Harriers M DNS * * * *

72 Katie BURR Victoria Park City of Glasgow DNS * * * *

76 Katie FOSS Giffnock North AC DNS * * * *

79 Grace HUCKNALL Dacorum & Tring DNS * * * *

84 Rebekah  O’BRIEN Tonbridge AC DNS * * * *

100mH High Jump Shot 200m
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England Senior & Under 20 Combined Events Championships

Bedford :: 29-30 May 2021 U20W Heptathlon

Rank Bib Perf Points Cum. Rank Perf Points Cum. Rank Perf Points Cum. Rank

1 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club N 6.01 853 4,363   1 31.30 501 4,864   1 02:30.02 693 5,557   1

2 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC M 5.73 768 3,970   2 28.94 457 4,427   2 02:26.41 739 5,166   2

3 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath M 5.97 840 3,845   3 34.74 567 4,412   3 02:31.88 670 5,082   3

4 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club N 5.45 686 3,779   4 23.19 348 4,127   5 02:14.86 895 5,022   4

5 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers 5.57 720 3,638   5 32.93 532 4,170   4 02:34.59 636 4,806   5

6 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers M 5.33 651 3,629   6 28.48 448 4,077   6 02:32.21 665 4,742   6

7 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers M 5.25 628 3,546   8 27.34 426 3,972   8 02:30.97 681 4,653   7

8 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 5.32 648 3,400   10 30.79 492 3,892   9 02:30.11 691 4,583   8

9 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC 5.27 634 3,473   9 25.33 389 3,862   10 02:29.45 700 4,562   9

10 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers M 5.54 712 3,573   7 30.63 489 4,062   7 02:55.90 404 4,466   10

11 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC 5.39 668 3,224   12 25.56 393 3,617   12 02:29.18 703 4,320   11

12 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC 4.93 540 3,164   13 27.90 437 3,601   13 02:38.68 588 4,189   12

13 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club 4.61 456 3,078   14 25.31 388 3,466   14 02:27.94 719 4,185   13

14 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers N 5.05 573 2,939   15 20.96 307 3,246   15 02:31.69 672 3,918   14

15 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H 5.03 567 2,828   16 21.14 310 3,138   16 02:25.32 753 3,891   15

16 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers N 5.00 559 3,378   11 29.28 463 3,841   11 DNF 3,841   16

17 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC M 4.92 538 2,771   17 21.40 315 3,086   19 02:27.95 719 3,805   17

18 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet 4.53 436 2,713   19 25.23 387 3,100   18 02:29.78 696 3,796   18

19 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC 4.94 543 2,739   18 24.14 366 3,105   17 02:32.33 664 3,769   19

20 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring 4.47 421 2,451   21 28.32 445 2,896   21 02:29.04 705 3,601   20

21 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring 4.45 416 2,287   22 20.61 300 2,587   22 02:44.18 526 3,113   21

90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC N 4.49 426 2,711   20 21.38 315 3,026   20 DNS *

69 Alexia BENNETT CORDY Tipton Harriers M * * *

72 Katie BURR Victoria Park City of Glasgow * * *

76 Katie FOSS Giffnock North AC * * *

79 Grace HUCKNALL Dacorum & Tring * * *

84 Rebekah  O’BRIEN Tonbridge AC * * *

Long Jump Javelin 800m
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England Senior & Under 20 Combined Event Championships

29 - 30 May 2021 @ Bedford International Stadium

U20W Track Day 1

U20 Women's 100mH - Race 1 Wind =

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers 15.04 836

2 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC 16.10 702

3 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring 18.99 391

4 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC 19.32 361

5 79 Grace HUCKNALL Dacorum & Tring DNS

6 76 Katie FOSS Giffnock North AC DNS

7

8

U20 Women's 100mH - Race 2 Wind = -0.8 m/s

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club 15.63 760

2 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H 17.02 594

3 90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC 17.25 569

4 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC 17.69 521

5 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet 17.79 510

6 69 Alexia BENNETT CORDY Tipton Harriers DNS

7 84 Rebekah  O’BRIEN Tonbridge AC DNS

8

U20 Women's 100mH - Race 3 Wind = -0.6 m/s

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC 14.96 847

2 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club 15.03 838

3 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers 15.03 838

4 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC 15.06 834

5 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers 15.55 770

6 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring 19.01 389

7 72 Katie BURR Victoria Park City of Glasgow DNS

8

U20 Women's 100mH - Race 4 Wind = +0.1 m/s

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club 13.78 1010

2 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath 14.39 924

3 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers 14.47 913

4 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 14.56 901

5 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers 14.74 876

6 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC 14.88 858

7 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers 15.39 791

8
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England Senior & Under 20 Combined Event Championships

29 - 30 May 2021 @ Bedford International Stadium

U20W Track Day 1

U20 Women's 200m - Race 1 Wind = -1.1 m/s

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC 27.46 674

2 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC 27.93 636

3 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring 28.40 600

4 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers 28.57 587

5 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring 29.66 506

6

7

8

U20 Women's 200m - Race 2 Wind = -1.0 m/s

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers 25.99 798

2 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC 26.04 794

3 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC 26.60 745

4 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers 27.32 685

5 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H 28.17 617

6

7

8

U20 Women's 200m - Race 3 Wind = -1.0 m/s

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC 26.52 752

2 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club 26.68 739

3 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers 27.02 710

4 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 27.04 708

5 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC 27.43 676

6 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet 27.97 633

7

8

U20 Women's 200m - Race 4 Wind = -1.3 m/s

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club 24.91 895

2 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC 25.34 856

3 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath 25.84 811

4 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers 26.34 768

5 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers 26.35 767

6 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club 27.36 682

7

8
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ENGLAND ATHLETICS: HEIGHT CARD - COMBINED EVENTS
MEETING 

EVENT

VENUE ENGLAND SENIOR & U20 CE 2021

High Jump U20W Pool A TIME

Bedford Intl. Stadium DATE Saturday 29/05/2021

Order No NAME CLUB

1 69 Alexia BENNETT CORDY Tipton Harriers 

2 79 Grace HUCKNALL Dacorum & Tring

3 76 Katie FOSS Giffnock North AC

4 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 

5 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers 

6 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC

7 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H

8 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC

9 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers

10 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC

11 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC

12 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring

13 90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC

14 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring
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UK ATHLETICS: HEIGHT CARD - COMBINED EVENTS
DATE Saturday 29/05/2021

EVENT High Jump U20W Pool B TIME

MEETING ENGLAND SENIOR & U20 CE 2021 VENUE Bedford Intl. Stadium

Order No NAME CLUB

1 72 Katie BURR Victoria Park City of Glasgow

2 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers

3 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers

4 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC

5 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club

6 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club

7 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath

8 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC

9 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers 

10 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet

11 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers

12 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club

13 84 Rebekah  O’BRIEN Tonbridge AC
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Order No NAME CLUB

1 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC

2 76 Katie FOSS Giffnock North AC

3 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC

4 69 Alexia BENNETT CORDY Tipton Harriers 

5 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC

6 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers

7 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet

8 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H

9 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 

10 90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC

11 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring

12 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club

13 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers 
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ENGLAND ATHLETICS: DISTANCE CARD - COMBINED EVENTS
MEETING 

EVENT

Bedford Intl. Stadium DATE Saturday 29/05/2021ENGLAND SENIOR & U20 CE 2021 VENUE 

Shot Put U20 Women Pool A TIME
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Order No NAME CLUB

1 79 Grace HUCKNALL Dacorum & Tring

2 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC

3 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC

4 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers

5 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club

6 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers

7 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club

8 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath

9 72 Katie BURR Victoria Park City of Glasgow

10 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC

11 84 Rebekah  O’BRIEN Tonbridge AC

12 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring

13 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers

14 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers 

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

11.65

11.00

10.09

9.83

9.47

9.62

8.83

9.62

8.81

10.89

9.22

9.41

9.72

9.77

9.33

9.66

9.86

10.13

9.36

11.87

10.60

8.74

9.72

9.41

X

12.61

9.82

10.08

8.49

10.95

11.22

2nd Trial 3rd Trial 6th Trial

Metres Metres Metres Metres

8.80

11.61

Metres

10.35 11.40

1st Trial

9.41

Signatures

10.1310.13

Best of 3 4th Trial 5th Trial

9.869.86

9.83

9.77 9.77

9.83

Bedford Intl. Stadium

ENGLAND ATHLETICS: DISTANCE CARD - COMBINED EVENTS
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England Senior & Under 20 Combined Event Championships

29 - 30 May 2021 @ Bedford International Stadium

U20W Track Day 2

U20 Women's 800m - Race 1

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H 02:25.32 753

2 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC 02:27.95 719

3 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring 02:29.04 705

4 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet 02:29.78 696

5 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC 02:32.33 664

6 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring 02:44.18 526

7 90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC DNS

8

U20 Women's 800m - Race 2

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club 02:27.94 719

2 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC 02:29.18 703

3 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC 02:29.45 700

4 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 02:30.11 691

5 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers 02:31.69 672

6 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC 02:38.68 588

7 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers DNF

8

U20 Women's 800m - Race 3

Posn Bib Athlete Club Perf Points

1 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club 02:14.86 895

2 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC 02:26.41 739

3 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club 02:30.02 693

4 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers 02:30.97 681

5 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath 02:31.88 670

5 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers 02:32.21 665

6 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers 02:34.59 636

7 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers 02:55.90 404

8
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Order No NAME CLUB

1 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers 5.25 1.2 5.12 1.1 5.04 0.5

2 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring 4.45 0.4 4.40 1.7 4.10 3.5

3 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club 4.56 0.0 4.61 1.8 4.58 1.0

4 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers 4.95 1.0 5.00 1.6 X 1.6

5 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers 5.05 1.0 4.85 0.0 4.78 1.3

6 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC 4.92 2.3 X 0.0 X 0.0

7 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring 4.47 1.3 4.34 2.0 4.31 2.0

8 90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC 4.23 0.0 4.47 2.3 4.49 2.9

9 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC 4.85 0.1 4.89 1.2 4.93 0.9

10 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet 4.53 0.0 4.45 2.6 4.48 2.4

11 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC 5.10 2.2 5.27 1.6 5.11 0.9
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Order No NAME CLUB

1 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H4.71 0.2 5.03 +3.0 X 2.6

2 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath 5.72 2.6 5.63 0.0 5.97 1.6

3 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC 5.29 0.0 5.39 0.2 X 1.9

4 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club 5.37 2.6 5.45 1.1 5.42 0.7

5 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club X 1.1 6.01 1.3 5.96 -1.8

6 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers 5.32 0.9 X 2.8 5.54 1.7

7 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC X -0.3 5.73 0.6 X 2.7

8 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers 5.33 0.0 5.22 2.4 5.23 0.3

9 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers X 2.3 5.52 2.0 5.57 1.9

10 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC 4.66 1.4 4.78 2.1 4.94 1.4

11 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 5.32 2.2 5.06 1.3 5.07 0.7
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Order No NAME CLUB

1 86 Carys POOLE Loughborough Students/Swansea H

2 90 Rosie SHEPHERD KUHAC

3 94 Helena VAN HULLEN Dacorum & Tring

4 92 Zara TYAS Stockport Track & Field Club

5 71 Stephanie BROOKS North Somerset AC

6 70 Bryony  BOVELL Guildford and Godalming AC

7 75 Imogen DAVIS Ashford AC

8 95 Scarlett WHITTAKER Sale Harriers

9 87 Scarlett ROLLS Basildon Athletics Club

10 74 Katie CHAPMAN Exeter Harriers 

11 68 Olivia BAGG Taunton AC
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Order No NAME CLUB

1 81 Emily MISANTONI Sale Harriers 

2 91 Samantha STUBBS Tonbridge AC

3 85 Abigail PAWLETT Stockport Track & Field Club

4 83 Grace MORGAN Cardiff Archers 

5 77 Megan HAMILTON-STRONG Exeter Harriers

6 93 Emily TYRRELL Team Bath/Univ. of Bath

7 78 Jessica HILL Dacorum & Tring

8 88 Ella RUSH Amber Valley & Erewash AC

9 80 Madison HUTTON Epsom and Ewell Harriers

10 73 Rhiana BURRELL Birchfield Harriers

11 82 Anna MONTAGNE Team Kennet
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